approval of Concerned Registrar of Companies, and such other approvals as may be required in this regard, the consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing 
Rs. 13,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crore Only) divided into 1,30,00,000  (One Crore Thirty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five crore Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two crore fifty Lakhs 
Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the 
Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read

[...]

of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting in its place, the following: - 

7. TO APPROVE INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AND MAKE CONSEQUENT ALTERATION 
    IN CLAUSE V OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five crore Only) divided into 
2,50,00,000 (Two crore fifty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of bringing into effect this resolution, any Directors of the Company or Chief 
Financial Officer or Company Secretary be and is hereby authorized, jointly or severally, to do all such acts, deeds, matters and

[...]

consents, permissions and sanctions as may be necessary from appropriate authorities including the Stock Exchange where 
the equity shares of the Company are listed, the approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors 
of the Company to capitalize a sum of 10,47,96,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Forty-Seven Lakhs Ninety-Six Thousand only) standing 
to the credit of Securities Premium Account as per the audited accounts of the company for the financial year ended March 31, 
2025 and to apply this sum of Rs. 10,47,96,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Forty-Seven Lakhs Ninety-Six Thousand only) for paying in 
full at par 10479600 (One Crore Four Lakh Seventy-Nine Thousand Six Hundred) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each in the capital of 
the company to be allotted and credited as fully paid up bonus shares to the holders of equity shares of Rs.10/- each in the 
Company, whose names appear in the Register of Members of the Company as on the record date as may be determined by

[...]

5 of the Notice.

Item No: 7

In order to broaden the capital structure and facilitate the issuance of further shares, the Board of Directors proposes to 
increase the authorized share capital of the Company. The current authorized share capital of Rs. 13,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirteen 
Crore) consisting of 1,30,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10 each, will be increased to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore), 
comprising 2,50,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10 each. This will result in an additional capital of Rs. 12,00,00,000 (Rupees Twelve 
Crore).

As a consequence of increase of authorized share capital of the Company, the existing authorized share capital clause (Clause V) 
in the Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered accordingly. 

The proposed increase of authorized share capital requires the approval of members of the Company in general meeting under

[...]

approved and recommended issue of Bonus Equity Shares in ratio of 1:1 (i.e.1 (One) Bonus Equity Share of Rs. 10/- each for 
every 1 (One) fully paid-up Equity Share of Rs. 10/- each held) to the shareholders as on the record date as may be decided by 
the Board of Directors by capitalizing an amount not exceeding Rs. 10,47,96,000 /- (Ten Crore Forty Seven Lakh Ninety Six 
Thousand Only) out of sum outstanding to credit balance of securities premium account as per the audited accounts of the 
company for the financial year ended March 31, 2025.

This Bonus Allotment will rationalize the paid-up capital of the company with the funds employed in the company.